

Regulations 1976 No. 1

Regulations under the *Police Ordinance 1927-1975*.*

I, ERIC LAIDLAW ROBINSON, the Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Police Ordinance 1927-1975*.

Dated this twentieth day of January, 1976.

ERIC L. ROBINSON

Minister of State for the Capital Territory.

AMENDMENTS OF THE POLICE REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 2 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting the definition of "Permanent Head". Definitions.

2. Regulation 15A of the Police Regulations is amended—

- (a) by omitting from sub-regulation (1) the words "Permanent Head" (wherever occurring) and substituting the word "Minister"; and
- (b) by omitting from sub-regulation (4) the words "Permanent Head" (wherever occurring) and substituting the word "Minister".

Sick leave for injury sustained or illness contracted on duty.

3. Regulation 16 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (2) the words "Permanent Head" (wherever occurring) and substituting the word "Minister". Sick leave.

* Notified in the *Australian Government Gazette* on 22 January 1976.

† Regulations notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on 13 March 1930, as amended by Regulations notified on 9 May 1930; 20 September 1934; 13 February 1936; and 4 June 1936; and by Regulations 1940, Nos. 3 and 7; 1942, No. 1; 1943, No. 2; 1950, No. 9; 1954, No. 2; 1958, No. 3; 1959, No. 21; 1962, No. 2; 1964, No. 4; 1972, No. 12; and 1975, No. 7.

The Police Regulations were also amended by the *Seat of Government (Designation) Ordinance 1938* (No. 25 of 1938) notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on 8 September 1938.